Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 217B

proposals
Name of Company Company Number
Manganese Bronze Services Linited 01022107
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 8124 of 2012

{full name of court

We (a) David Matthew Hammond of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Comwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Biurmungham, B3 2DT, Anthony Steven Batrell of PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19
Comwall Street, Burmingham, B3 2DT, lan David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House,
33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP and Michael John Andrew Jervis of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7
More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT |

;?dr?;?:s‘;“;}“ms) and attach a copy of Zmy-f our proposals 1n respect of the admimstration of the above company.

administrator(s)
A notice advising that a copy of the proposals would be available on a case website was sent to all known
creditors on

(b) Insert date {b) 30 November 2012

)

* Delete as applicable

Signed

wmm

Dated 30 November 2012

Contact Details:

Sarah Corbent

You do not have (0 give any contact informauon

the box stte but if you do, 1t will help Compantes PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form,
The contact mformation that you give will be visible
1o searchers of the public record

Tel 0113 289 4014

DX Number DX Exchange

04[1 2/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

E VRIROADR ===




pwec

Manganese Bronze Services Limited
In Administration (“the Company”)

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Companies Court
Case No. 8124 of 2012

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

30 November 2012

www.pwc.co.uk/mbh




Contents

Section Page(s)
1 Purpose of this document 3
2 The Administrators’ statement of proposals -
a  Bnef history of the Company and summary of the Adminmstrators’ actions to date 4-6
b Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration 7-8
¢ Statement of affairs 9
d Statutory and other information 10
3 Receipts and payments account 11
Appendices
A Pre-admimstration costs
B Copy of the statement of affairs
C Common questions and answers, -

Part I - The imtial meeting of creditors and the creditors’ commuttee

Part II — Details of where a creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees (1n accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice no 9) can be found

Proxy form

Proxy form guidance

& m = O

Statement of claim form

Abbreviations used in this report

“the Company”/ “MBS”
“the Administrators”
“Sch B11A86"

“IR86"

“PwC”

“A-[MD

“MBH”

“LTI”

“MBPS”

“the Group”

The Admimstrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy

Manganese Bronze Services Limited

Matthew Hammond, Anthony Barrell, lan Green and Michael Jerwvis
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Alternative Investment Market

Manganese Bronze Holdings plc

LTI Limited

Manganese Bronze Property Services Limited

MBS, MBH, LTI and MBPS

Manganese Bronze Services Limited (in Admimistration)
Joint Adrmmistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration

20f11







1. Purpose of this document

I wrote to all creditors on g November 2012 to explain that the Company had entered into Administration
and that Anthony Barrell, Ian Green, Michael Jervis and I had been appoimnted as Joint Admin:strators on
30 October 2012

We were appointed as administrators to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company We will
act untit such bime as our proposals for achieving the purpose of adrmmistration have been agreed by
creditors and 1mplemented, following which the Administration will be ended

The purpose of administration 1s to achieve one of the following objectives -
(@) Primanly, rescuing the Company as a going concern, or failing that

(b} Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration), or finally

() Realising property in order to make a distmbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

For the reasons detailed 1n this document, objective (b) 15 being pursued 1n relation to the Company as 1t was
not reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a going concern

This document and 1ts appendices form the Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration as required by Paragraph 49 Sch B1 IA86

An nital creditors’ meeting will be held on 19 December 2012 at Ricoh Arena (Pheonix Way, Coventry,
CV6 6GE) to consider these proposals The meeting will also decide whether a creditors” commttee should
be formed and 1f no commttee 1s formed to fix the Admimistrators’ remuneration and approve the pre-
admunistration costs which were unpaid at the tume of the appomtment Formal notice of the meeting 1s
enclosed (on Form 2 20B) Please note that you wall be bound by our proposals if they are approved at the
creditors’ meeting by the requisite majonity of creditors It 1s therefore important that you read this
document carefully You may put forward any modifications that you wish to see incorporated nto the
proposals and make your views known on whether they should be accepted

As a credritor you can attend the creditors’ meeting either 1n person or by submitting a proxy Please let me
have details of your claim on the enclosed form as soon as possible. In order to vote (either in person or by
proxy} | must recerve written details of your claim no later than noon on 18 December 2012. Please note that
you are not obliged to attend the meeting or submut a proxy if you do not wish to vote and you will not
prejudice your claim and entitlement to a divaidend, should there be one, if you do not attend or vote

If you have any concerns or questions regarding the background to this case or what 1s heing proposed,
please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Sukhjinder Raj, on 0113 289 4584

Yours faithfully
For and on hehalf of the Company

J

-

Matthew Hammond
Joint adminstrator of the Company

Dawd Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell, Ian David Green and Michael John Andrew Jeruis have been appointed as jont
admimstrators of Manganese Bronze Services Linuted to manage its affars, business and property as its agents without personal
habithty Al are ficensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales

The joint admunistrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP unll act as Data Processor on their instructions Personal data unll be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
admimistration

Manganese Bronze Seruvices Lumuted (in Admmistration)
Jownt Admunistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admamistration
3o0fn11




2, The Administrators’ statement of proposals

a. Briefhistory of the Company and summary of the Administrators’ actions to date
Background

The Group manufactures the distinctive and 1conic London Tax1  With 1ts headquarters 1n Coventry, the UK
Group comprses the following companies

Manganese
Bronze
Holdings ple
{*MBH")
100%
Manganese "
Bronze P'Ial\;:'g?lr;‘:::se LTI
5 4
Property Scrvices. Lulmm:d
Services » N (“LTI")
. Lamited
Limited (QMB:S,,) N
(“MBPS”) 3

These proposals are in relation to MBS only. Separate proposals for creditors have been prepared for MBH,
LTI and MBPS

MBS was incorporated i 1971 and 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of MBH [t operates in the Group’s vehicle
services business segment and 1ts principal activity was providing services associated with the taxi market,
uncluding the making of arrangements for ire purchase and loan transacttons The Company only supphed
1ts services to Group companies

MBS has an agreement with Lloyds Banking Group under the brand Black Horse Taxi Finance, which allows
Black Horse to offer owners and operators of taxis (purchased from LTI) specifically tailored finance
packages Under this agreement, MBS receives a profit share based on finance packages sold by Black Horse
Tax1 Finance The Company received a profit share of £1,691k 1n 2011 and £1,272k 1n the 2012 year to date

The circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ appointment

The Group had heen restructuring 1ts UK business with the aim of improving profitability, together with
working with an overseas jomt venture partner to exploit the worldwide market, and in the future act as a
dealer network for the joint ventures partner’s own cars

The Company traded as a going concern on the basis of support from the wider Group, which enabled 1t to
meet its obligations as they fell due However, following a steering fault recall on approximately 400 vehicles
and the suspension of MBH’s shares last month, the Group was unable to secure sufficient funding to
continue to trade The Company was rehant on MBH and the wader Group, and would be subject to a
significant contingent pension fund deficit hability, as a result of admimstration appomntments over other
Group companies Consequently, the directors placed the Company into admmistration, along with MBH,
LTI and MBPS on 30 October 2012 The Administrators were appointed over each company 1n the Group on
the same date

Pre-Administration costs

Significant work was carried out prior to our appointment as admimstrator as 1t was necessary for us to !
undertake detailed insolvency contingency planmng This work was carried out with a view to the Group |
entering admimstration and included a review of each company’s activities, hiaison with key stakeholders, key

creditors, funders and management, and completing the statutory steps necessary to affect the appointments

efficiently and effectively

Manganese Bronze Seruices Limited (in Adnunmstration)
Joint Administrators’ proposals for acheving the purpose of adrminustration
4of 11




A

2, The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Total pre-Administration time costs at our firm's standard charge out rates for work of this nature were
F25,5961n relation to MBS A breakdown of this figure 1s enclosed at Appendix A An amount of £12,425
(plus VAT) was paid by MBH prior to our appointment and we are proposing that the balance of £13,171
(plus VAT) will be paid as an expense of the Admimistration No fees have been received from this Company

We are also proposing that expenses incurred in the pre-appointment period should also be paid as an
expense of the Adminmistration These expenses relate to legal services provided by Wragge & Co LLP under
agreements between them and the Group Given their pnor knowledge, we have continued to employ their
services during the course of the Admimstration

These pre-Administration legal costs are 1n the sum of £1 2k (plus of VAT) and relate to the preparation of
the statutory documentation required in affecting the appointment and assistance 1n planning for the
Administration

The payment of unpaid pre-Admunistration costs as an expense of the Administration are subject to approval
n the same manner as the Administrators’ remuneration and certain disbursements and are not part of the
Adminmstrators’ proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 Sch.B1 [A86. The requisite approval will
be sought at the creditors meeting, as explained later in this report

No fees have been received from the Company directly, and these costs remain unpaid Pre-Administration
costs elsewhere in the Group have been part-paid and details have been provided in the administrators’
statement of proposals for those companies

Connected party transactions

No connected party transachions have been noted 1n the two years prior to Administration that are outside
the normal course of trading

The manner in which the Company’s affairs and business have been managed and financed

QOur immediate priority was to secure funding 1n order to explore the options available to the Group We
reviewed the existing financial position to develop an effective strategy for realising the best value for the
creditors of each company

We are pleased to advise that funding has been secured for the Group, which will allow us to pursue a sale of
the Group’s trading business and assets as a going concern

The main asset of the Company 1s 1ts profit share agreement with Black Horse Taxi Finance The realisable
value of the agreement 1s dependent on the outcome of the admimistrations of MBH and LTI, and whether or
not a going concern sale of the business and its assets 1s achieved

Sale of husiness

We have been actively marketing the business and assets of the Company and the wider Group as a going
concern Through our specialist corporate finance team, a significant level of interest has been generated To
date, 73 parties have expressed an interest

After contacting interested parties and entering into non-disclosure agreements, many were provided with an
information memorandum This was followed by management presentations to key parties By our deadline
of 19 November 2012, we receved indicative offers from a number of potential buyers that have been taken
to a second stage This second stage will include the provision of further information, site visits and
management presentations Given the size and complexity of the business, we expect that this sale of
business process will take a further three to six weeks to complete

Any new interested parties should contact Darren Jukes on 020 780 48555 or via email to
darren jukes@uk pwc com

Manganese Bronze Services Lumited (in Admuustration)
Joint Admumistrators’ proposals for actiieving the purpose of administration

sofnn




2, The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Objective of the Administration

As 1t was not considered reasonably prachicable to rescue the Company as a going concern, the statutory
purpose being pursued 1n relation to the Company 1s to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up, without first being in administration (Paragraph
3(1)(b) of Sch. B11A86)

We believe this objective 1s achievable as a result of our successful efforts to secure finance to support the
ongoing trade of the Group companies and repair the steering fault, which has meant we can pursue a buyer
of the business as a going concern

Dividend prospects

Secured creditors & preferential creditors

The Company has no secured or preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

The directors’ statements of affairs (at Appendix B) shows unsecured creditors at £2,186,428

Other than inter-group claims, the only other known creditor of the Company 1s the Pension Protection
Fund, which has taken over the nghts of the Manganese Bronze Group Pension Scheme There 15 no
provision in the statement of affairs for the pension scheme debt

It 1s currently too early to estimate the level of dividend (if any) for distrbution to the unseeured creditors
This 15 dependent on a number of factors, principally the value realised from the sale of business process,
final level of costs 1n the Admimistration and amount of unsecured creditors claims

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part) Order 2003) applies
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured creditors

The Prescnbed Part does not apply to the Company as there are no charges created and registered at
Companies House following the Prescribed Part order coming into force on 15 September 2003

Ending the Administration
If there are funds to distmbute to unsecured creditors, we currently envisage that this will be done by either

placing the Company into creditors’ voluntary hquidation, or applying to court for permission to make the
distrmbution during the Admimistration Further explanation 1s set out 1n Section 2(b)(v11) below.

Manganese Bronze Services Lrmited (in Admunistration)
Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adnumstration
6 of11




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

b.  Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration
The Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

1) The Adminmistrators will continue to manage and finance the Company’s business, affairs and property
from asset realisations or 1n such other manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up
{wathout first being in Administration)

1) The Admimistrators may investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
under the Companies Act 2006 or IA86 or otherwise In addition, the Administrators shall do all such
other things and generally exercise all their powers as Admimstrators as they in their discretion consider
desirable 1n order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or to protect and preserve the assets of
the Company or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

m) If the Admimistrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the Administrators
may at their discretion establish in principle the claims of unsecured creditors for adjudication by a
subsequent liquidator or the Administrators and that the costs of so doing be met as a cost of the
Admunistration as part of the Admimistrators’ remuneration (where the Administraters think there will
be sufficient funds for a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of any prescribed part)
or out of the preseribed part as costs associated with any prescribed part (where the Administrators think
that funds will become available to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the presenibed part but not
otherwise)

) If the Admmnistrators think that funds will become available for unsecured crechtors, the Administrators
may at their discretion make an application to court for permission to make distributions to unsecured
creditors under Paragraph 65(3) Sch B1 1A86

v) A creditors’ commuttee will be established if sufficient creditors are willing to act onit The
Admumistrators propose to seek the election of a creditors’ commuittee and to consult with it from time to
time Where the Admimstrators consider it appropriate, they will seek sanction from the commuttee to a
proposed action rather than convening a meeting of all creditors

v1) The Administrators will consult with the creditors’ commuittee if one 1s appointed, concerning the
necessary steps to extend the Admimistration beyond the statutory duration of one year if an extension 1s
considered advantageous The Administrators shall either apply to the court or seek consent from the
approprtate classes of creditors for an extension

vi1) The Administrators may use any or a combination of “exit route” strategies 1n order to bring the
Administration to an end, but 1n this particular instance the Adminstrators are hikely to wish to pursue
the following options as being the most cost effective and practical in the present circumstances -

If it transpires that there are insufficient funds with which to make a distmbution to unsecured non-
preferential creditors.

(a) Once all of the assets have been realised and the Administrators have concluded all work within
the Admimistration, the Administrators will file a notice under Paragraph 84(1) Sch B1 LA86 with
the Registrar of Compames, following registration of which the Company will be dissolved three
months later

If 1t transpires that there are funds to make a distribution to the unsecured non-preferential creditors

{b) Once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will place the Company into creditors’
voluntary hquidation In these circumstances, it ts proposed that Matthew Hammond, Anthony
Barrell, Ian Green and Michael Jervis be appointed as joint hquidators and any act required or
authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by any of them acting jointly or
alone Inaccordance with Paragraph 83(7) Sch B1 IA86 and Rule 2 117A{(2}(b) IR86, creditors
may nominate alternative hquidators, provided that the nomination 1s made before the proposals
are approved, or

Manganese Bronze Services Lvmited (in Admmistration)
Joint Admmnstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admnistration
7of11




The Administrators’ statement of proposals

(c¢) Once asset disposals are complete, the Administrators will apply to the Court to allow the
Adminsstrators to distribute surplus funds, if any, to unsecured non-preferential creditors If
such permission 1s given, the Administration will be brought to an end by notice to the Registrar
of Companies under Paragraph 84 Sch B1 1A86, following registration of which the Company will
be dissolved three months later, or under Paragraph 8o Sch B1 IA86 If permission 1s not
granted the Administrators will place the Company into creditors’ voluntary hquidation or
otherwise act 1n accordance with any order of the court

vin) The Adrmimstrators shall be discharged from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch B1 IA86 1n respect

1%)

x)

of any action of theirs as admimstrators 14 days after they cease to be joint administrators of the
Company or 1n any case at a tune determined by the court

It 15 proposed that the unpaid pre-Admnistration costs detailed at Appendix A are approved for
payment as expenses of the Admimstration If the meeting of creditors elects a creditors’
commuttee 1t will be for the creditors’ commttee to approve payment of the unpaid pre-
Administration costs as expenses of the Administration.

It 1s proposed that the Administrators’ fees be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by
reference to the ime properly given by the Administrators and the varous grades of their staff according
to their firm’s usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that disbursements for services provided
by the Administrators’ own firm {defined as Category 2 disbursements 1n Statement of Insolvency
Practice No g) be charged m accordance with the Admunistrators’ firm’s policy as set out 1n Appendix D
It will be for the creditors’ commuittee to fix the basis and level of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2
disbursements but 1f no commuittee 1s appointed, it will be for the general body of creditors to determine
these instead or 1n any event the Court The basis of the Adminmistrators’ remuneration and Category 2
disbursements are to be fixed no later than 18 months after the date of the Administrators’ appointment

Creditors will be asked to vote upon the following matters at the imtial meeting of creditors. -

¢ The approval of the Adminstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration
» The formation of a creditors’ committee

+ Ifacreditors’ commuttee 1s not formed - the approval for payment of the unpaid pre-
Adrunistration costs

¢ Ifa creditors’ commuttee 15 not formed — the basis and level of the Administrators’ fees and
Category 2 disbursements

e If a creditors’ commuttee 1s not formed - the timing of the Administrators’ discharge from
habihty pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch B1 IA86

Manganese Bronze Seruices Limited (in Admuustration)
Jomt Admustrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adminmistration

8of11




2.

The Administrators’ statement of proposals

C.

Statement of affairs

Statement of affairs of the Company was delivered to us on 28 November 2012 The statement was signed by
Mr John Kennedy Russell, a director of the Company, and to date we have recerved one statement of
concurrence from another director

We make the following comments on the statement of affairs -

In accordance with the standard format of the statement of affairs, no provision has been made for the
costs of realising the Company’s assets or the costs of the Administration

We have not carried out anything n the nature of an audit on the information

Given the commercial sensitivity, it 15 inappropnate for us to comment on the potential realisable values
attributed by the directors to the Company’s assets

The directors have included the claim from a pension scheme m the MBH statement of affairs and not
within the Company’s, however we anticipate a portion of the claim will also be against the Company

The directors have assumed that HSBC has offset 1ts gross debt and cash held by LTI, MBH, MBPS and
MBS on appointment and will pursue 1ts remaining net debt amount of circa £0 3m against 1ts fixed
charge in MBPS only on the basis that this would be the most straightforward route to HSBC recovering
1ts debt Therefore HSBC's fixed and floating charge has been omitted from the MBH statement of affairs
and 1ts unilateral guarantee has been omitted from the other companies’ statement of affairs

The statement of affairs 1s copied 1n at Appendix B and, as 1s required by statute, includes details of the
names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any security held)

Manganese Bronze Services Limuted (in Adnunistration)
Jomnt Admuustrators’ proposals for achteving the purpose of administration

gof 11




2, The Administrators’ statement of proposals

d. Statutory and other information
Court details for the Administration;

Full name:

Trading name:

Registered number:

Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Date of the Administration appointment:
Administrators’ names and addresses:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and address:

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Proposed end of the Administration:

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:
Estimated values of the prescribed part and
the company’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators intend
to apply to court under Section 176A(5)
1A86:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings {(Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Any other information which the
Administrators think necessary to enable
creditors to decide whether or not to vote
for adoption of the proposals:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court, County Court 8124 of 2012

Manganese Bronze Services Limited

Manganese Bronze Services Limited

01022107

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
John Kennedy Russell and Peter John Shillcock
Mark Devin

None

30 October 2012

Dawvid Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven
Barrell of PrneewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall
Court, 19 Cornwali Street, Birmingham B3 2DT, lan
Dawid Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson
House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LS 1 4JP and
Michael John Andrew Jervis of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London SE 1 2RT

Directors of the Company, Holyhead Road, Coventry,
CVs 8JJ

Paragraph 3(1)(b) Sch B1 IA86 - achieving a better
result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely f the company was wound up
(without first being in Administration)

For the purposes of paragraph 100{2) Sch B11A86
any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by an administrator may be done by any of
the Admimstratots aching jointly or alone

Should funds be available to distribute to the
unsecured creditors move to Creditors Voluntary
Liqmdation or dissolution

Should funds not be available to distribute to the
unsecured creditors move to dissolution only
Too early to estimate

N/A

N/A

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
apphes to this Admimistration and the proceedings
are main proceedings

None

Manganese Bronze Services Limited (in Administration)
Joint Adrmnistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adnumistration

10of 11




3. Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account for the period 3o October 2012 to 23 November 2012

30 October 2012 Directors’
to 23 November Statement of
2012 (£) Affairs (£)
Fixed charge receipts - -
Fixed charge payments - -
Floating charge payments - -
Net floating charge realisations - -
Uncharged receipts

Recervable from Lloyds Black Horse Finance - 155,73i
- 155,731

Balance at bank -

Manganese Bronze Services Lumited (in Admumistration)
Jownt Admumstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admustration
11 of 11




uoyn.gsmupn fo ssodund ay; buatyop Lof sppsodosd SL0IDLSTUNUPY JUIOL
(UOUDYSTUNUPY Ul) PAJTIUIT SINALIS DZUOLG ASaUDDUDI

£otjod Suireyp siojensuUnupy 2yl Sutpaesal (| xipuaddy 295 asedjd

sjusunurodde a1p) Jpopye 03 A188S200U sdajs A10in3els 913 Suna[dwod -
pue ‘quaweIeUeW pue SIFPUR] ‘SI0PID Aoy SIOp[OYR IS 40N Y1 UOSTET] -

‘sananoe s Aueduwio)) ayj Jo MAAI € -

Ipopnpoul YIom SIyy,

965°G2F Po[210} paLInoul §1500 aum) jusunulodde-a1d s101enSIUIIPY 33 ‘JE3[IBA0 PaIBIap SV

HAW Szhizr 6LEDT [E10L

Jsuonnorad

V/N N V/N Adusajosut ue se 1ov 03 payienb

suostad Ja110 Aq padreyo sasuadxy

Jsuongoexd

v/N [N V/N £DUaAJOSUT UE SE 108 0] payijenb

suostad Jaio Aq padreyo $93,4

. SI0JBIISTUILIDY

N ['N goat a1} £q paaanout sasuadxy

HIW Seher LA S SI0JRISIUTWIPY 2y} A( padteyo saay]
Aq apewx (I (3 yunowe

udmieg junowe pied predun

98V 1d yos €S ydeaFered sapun [eaoidde o3 30alqns sfesodord ay3 jo ared
JOU puE 9g6T S9[My AOUSA[OSU] 911 JO L9 T I[Ny Jopun [eaoxdde 03 0alqns st juswided Yong UOTRISIUIWIPY 313 JO asuadxo ue se pred aq [ s1soo predun
a1 Je3 pasodoid s13] uonensmnupy Sudlus Aueduio]) 3y} 01 M31A B YILM INg SIOJENSTUIIDPY JO jusunuiodde a3 03 1oud paLINOUL 1500 318 SULMO[OF AYL

$1S09 UONRIISTUIIPY-34d Vv xipuaddy




uouyp.gstunupo fo asodand ayy Hunayop sof sipsodoud  su03paSIUNLPY U0
(UOUDLSIUIUPY UL) PINULT S3DMNIAG AZUCLE dSIUDGUD A

ozt ogt 06E 0z5Ss oTg ¢Eor SEor 15tjerdads -
og gt1 £€z 01€ €6E o5t o5 {oua vposut -
1noy Jad sa1el 1no o8 1eys ALIND

[ €2 | [Ex 9656z | [rg 99 | Igg o o 9T &1 ot Tz go .l TI 0T 96 =1 =0l]
15 Sz rr eg ig o0 - 6 0 g0 0 . - - - UONBISINTUIPY|9
oF oLt S€ Sot gts - i 0 9z - - - - uedures pue {1ammsg|t
zz oSt ro S61'g 9 €1 gt o - - gt ¥ - - og§ anpuwoesfroyaedde o Funtodoy|€
Sg oSk 09 L86'c 9S 9 go o - go t - 091 - ag o S5OUISNA Jo AES|T
94 +ot oS +56°St L ET Z1 O - g9 TR LT gr & 1 01 ot € Butuuerd § {Fa1ens|t
E F
ajelApanoy 3500 WL sanoy [e30.L [ELIE}2ID9S 3IJeDOSSY JJBLIOSSY Iafeaeyy Jadeuriy 1012311 Jauyaed JusuIufysse jo yoadsy
afersavy I0TUIS J0TUIS

powad jusunuiodde 2xd 21 10] s1500 2uIp Jo sys{feuy

UONENSTUTIIPY U] - PAOIUET] S30ATAS dZu 01y ssaueduery

amd

L

$1S02 UONRIISTUTUIP V-4

Vv xipuaddy




Appendix B Copy of the statement of affairs

Manganese Bronze Seruvices Lumited (in Admimistrahon)
Joint Adnunistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adnministration




Rule 2 29

Statement of affairs

Name of Company

Manganese Bronze Services Limted

Company Number

01022107

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case number

8124 of 2012

(a) Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

(b) Insert date

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Manganese Bronze Services Limited, Holyhead Road, Coventry, CV5

817 on the (b) 30 October 2012 , the date that the company entered admimstration,

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at {b} 30 October 2012 the date that the company entered

admimstration

Full name T}DHY\J ¢ EANEDY LuUSSE L

oo IO L Ly

Dated 2%{(( }ZOf Z_

T




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge-

Total assets subject to fixed charge

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus of assets after fixed charges

Assets subject to floating charge:
Cash at bank

Uncharged assets

Deferred tax asset

Receivable from Lloyds Black Horse Finance
Intra-Group receivabte from MEH plc

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

!
L
Signature } |

Book Value Estimated to realise
£ £
735,348
18,692 -
155,731 155,731
2,558,428 -
3,468,199 155,731

Date 2@(“/‘2-

H \0Igco  Statement of AITairs eLC\SOA_MBS LId (V3) 281112



Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {carried from page A}

Liabities

Preferential creditars

Estimated {deficiency)/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by flaating charges

Estimated (deficiency)/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifali to floating charge holders)
LTI Ltd - Birmingham
LTI Ltd ~ Manchester
Group relief

Total intra-group creditors
Preference shares

Estimated {deficiency)/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors {(exciuding
any shortfall to floating charge holders})

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down}
Estimated (deficiency)/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total (deficiency)/surplus as regards members

%ﬁc\c Qu

Estimated to realise

£ E
155,731
155,731
155,731
155,731
155,731
(1,102)
(3,341)
{2,181,979)
(2,186,422)
(6}
(2,186,428)
{2,030,697)
(2,030,697}
(268,212)

(2,298,309}

Date 287” ,{l 7

H\Olce  Statement of Affairs ele\SoA_ MBS Ltd (V3) 281112




I.N.DN__ ﬂ;wﬂm I1eq S\N J /@__ M aJneubis

- - 1e301
- ] LI ITD a3ty ood NoTIH A0 RED
LG I8t Z 4 AN ZADTAANSHNQY NEog Nuom ARy QL L1
(| EZE S 02 A2do3000 oo Qu=H hop =3 TN
5T ST ooy Wwog_ Qo= Y TSIV 1)
Zol | L NS AIIVITOD Nuog o a1 ~on WO XvIng'e LT
3 F
Ajunoas uaAib Jopasds Aql 399p JO Junowy {opomisod yym) ssasppy JUBUIRD 10 JOJIPBLD JO BWEN] OU Dy
JO anjea, Ajundas ayeqg| play Alanoas
Aue Jo sjiezaq

uoissassad s, Auedwos ayy ur Apadoad JaA0 [} Jo uonualal Buuie s1o31pald pue $931A13s 10 spoob jo Ajddns ayy Jo edueape
ur pred syuncwe Buiwied siawo)sna pue sjuswealbe ajes |euoilipuod 10 Buisea| 333y ‘aseydINd-24y J2PUN SIOJPaID (| AJIJUSPI PUB SI0JIPaLD [|B 2PNIAUI ISNW NOA 19I0N

SYOLIGI™UI ANVYAINOD




\N_ON\ :\ Q7 °a

J&Nnv )@O&S@@m

v22°89Z Y27 'B9Z 1e301
JIUIIIIIIT FNTIETITUITTS 9 [
-uou Bupedineed o409
ABUIPIO| 1 1 ({8 SAD SPUEIDI 1559/ "AJJUSADY) "FROY PEsUAICH PIT ¢ ON So3UTHION HdW
AeUIpIg] s172'892 £12'892 (18 SAD "SPUBIPIW 159 TATJUSADD "pedY PealA[oH PI1 T ON S99UIUION HBW
P18y SaJeys 40 s|ie1aq [2n|eA |eulwon PlRY (apodisod yym) ssalppy lap|oyaieys o swen

saJBYS JO ON

SUYIATOHIYVYHS ANVAWOD




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to
“Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules 1986)

I The initial meeting of creditors and the creditors’ committee

Who will be at the meeting?

One of the Admimistrators or a person nominated by them in writing will chair the meeting and answer
creditors’ questions (Rule 2 36(1)) The directors do not have to attend unless required to do so by the
Administrators (Rule 2 34(2))

What will happen at the meeting?

It will be assumed that creditors will already have received and read the Admnistrators’ proposals The
meeting will give creditors an opportunity to put questions to the Admimstrators The meeting will then
consider and vote upon any modifications that individual creditors might put forward, following which a vote
will be taken upon the whole proposals as modified

Various other resolutions might be considered, in particular those dealing with the basis of the
Admunistrators’ remuneration, unpaid pre-appointment costs and the appointment and composition of any
creditors’ committee

Ain I obliged to attend the creditors’ meeting?

No The law recognises that creditors are not always able to attend You can ask someone to attend as proxy
and vote on your behalf, or you can ask the chairrman of the meeting to vote on your behalf, or you can
choose not to be represented If you do not attend 1n person or appoint a proxy your claim and entitlement to
a divrdend will not be affected

How do I ensure that my vote counts at the meeting?

In order to vote, a creditor must have submitted written details of his claim and the chairman must have
admitted that claim for voting purposes following the guidelines below These details need to be submitted to
the Admimstrators no later than 12 00 noon on the busmess day before the meeting {Rule 2 38(1)) You
might also need to lodge a proxy.

The chairman can admit a elaam for voting purposes even though 1t was submutted late 1f he 15 satisfied this
was due to reasons beyond the creditor’s control (Rule 2.38(2)).

Do I need to lodge a proxy form?

If you are an individual creditor and not a corporate body (such as a hmited company) you may vote by
simply attending the meeting provided you have lodged a claim as explained above

1f you do not want to attend the meeting, you may nominate someone else, or the chairman of the meeting,
to vote for you They can vote either on your instructtons or at their discretion. Do, however, remember that
the chairman will be one of the Administrators or their staff and you might wish to consider specifying
clearly how he should vote

The enclosed proxy form or a substantially sirmlar form must be completed then signed by the creditor or by
someone authornsed by hum and the nature of the person's authonty to sign should be stated (Rule 8 2) If
the creditor 1s a company, a director should normally sign The proxy form must then be submtted at or
before the meeting,

Where the chairman holds a proxy which mmcludes a requirement to vote for a particular resolution and no
other person proposes that resolution, the chairman must propose 1t unless the chairman considers that
there 1s good reason for not doing so, and, if the chairman does not propose it, the chairman must as soon as
reasonably practicable after the meeting notify the principal of the reason why not (Rule 2 36(3))

Please remember that if the debt 1s owed to a limited company or other corporation and you wish to attend
and vote at the meeting, you should complete and return the proxy form even if you are a director of the

Manganese Bronze Seruvices Limited (in Admmistration)
Jownt Admuustrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admunstration




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to
“Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules 1986)

company (Alternatively you can produce at the meeting a resolution of the directors authorising you to
represent that company } (Rule 8 7)

Who decides whether my claim ranks for voting purposes?

The chairman can accept or reject the whole or any part of your claim (Rule 2 39(1)) If he 1s in doubt
whether your claim should be admutted, he should mark 1t as objected to and allow you to vote However, if
the objection 1s sustained, your vote will be declared invalid (Rule 2 39(3)) If your vote was critical to the
outcome of the meeting, this could change the resolutions that were passed and/or result in a further
meeting (Rule 2 36(4))

‘What happens if I disagree with the chairman’s decision?

You are entitled to appeal to the court for an order reversing the chairman’s decision on your claim provided
you do so within 21 days of the meeting (Rule 2.39(5)) If the court does reverse the chairman’s decision 1t
can order that another meeting be held or make such other order as 1t thinks just (Rule 2 39(4))

Creditors also have the nght to appeal to the court if they beheve that the administration unfairly harms their
interests (Paragraph 74(1) Sch B1 IA86) It1s recommended that you seek legal advice about the merits of
taking these steps 1n any particular circumstances

How do I ealculate my claim for voting purposes?

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on which the Company
entered admimstration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his claim
and any adjustments by way of set-off 1n accordance with Rule 2 85 asif that Rule were applied on the date
that the votes were counted (Rule 2 38(4))

What majorities are needed to approve resolutions?

A resolution to approve the proposals or any modification to them 1s passed at the creditors’ meeting if
supported by a majority in excess of 50% 1n value of the creditors voting on the resolution (Rule 2 43(1))

Any resolution 1s invahd 1if those voting against 1t include more than 50% 1n value of the creditors to whom
notice of the meeting was sent and who are not, to the best of the chairman’s / Admunistrator’s behef,
connected with the Company (Rule 2 43(2))

What happens if I cannot yet quantify my claim with certainty?

A creditor cannot vote 1 respect of a debt for an unhgquidated amount or any debt whose value 1s not
ascertained, unless the chairman agrees to put on the debt an estimated minimum value for voting purposes
{Rule 2 38(5))

What happens if my debt is wholly or partly secured?

A secured creditor whose debt 1s wholly or partly secured 1s entitled to vote only 1n respect of the balance (f
any) of his debt after deducting the value of his secunity as esimated by him However, 1f the Admitustrators
have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) Sch B11A86 and an initial creditors’ meeting has been
requisitioned by creditors under Paragraph 52(2) Sch B1 IA86, a secured creditor is entitled to vote in
respect of the full value of this debt without any deduction for the value of his secunity (Rule 2 40)

Manganese Bronze Services Limited (in Admimistration)
Joint Admustrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admunustration




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to
“Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules 1986)

What happens if I hold a negotiable instrument?

A creditor shall not vote 1n respect of a debt on or secured by a current bill of exchange or promissory note
unless he 1s willing -

a) to treat the hability to him on the bill or note of every person who 1s hable on it antecedently to the
Company and against whom a bankruptcy order has not been made (or 1n the case of a company, which has
not gone 1nto hquidation) as secunty 1n his hands, and

b) to estimate the value of the security and, for the purpose of his entitlement to vote (but not for dividend),
to deduct 1t from his claim (Rule 2 41}.

What happens if I am a creditor under a hire-purchase, conditional sale agreement or leasing
agreement?

An owner of goods under a hire-purchase or chattel leasing agreement, or a seller of goods under a
conditional sale agreement 1s entitled to vote 1n respect of the amount of the debt due and payable to him by
the Company on the date the Company entered Admimstration In calculating the amount of any debt for
this purpose, no account shall be taken of any amount attributable to the exercise of any right under the
relevant agreement, so far as the nght has become exercisable solely by virtue of -

- the making of an administration apphication
- anohce of iIntention to appoint an admimstrator or any matter arsing as a consequence, or
- of the Company entering admimstration (Rule 2 42)

Am I bound by the Administrators’ proposals if they are approved at the meeting?

The Administrators’ proposals, when approved by the creditors’ meeting, will dictate how the Company’s
affairs will be conducted 1n future and how creditors’ claims will be addressed.

Once approved the proposals are binding on all creditors, including those not present or represented at the
meeting For this reason, 1t 1s important that creditors properly consider the proposals and decide whether
and how they wish to vote

What are the functions of the creditors’ committee?

in addition to any functions conferred on the creditors’ committee by any provision of the Insolvency Act
1986, the creditors’ commuttee shall assist the Administrator in discharging hus functions, and act 1n relation
to him in such manner as may be agreed from time to time (Rule 2 52(1})

In particular, it has the duty to agree the basis of the Administrator’s remuneration (Rule 2 106(3) and
approve the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (Rule 2 67A))

How is the creditors’ committee formed?

The creditors’ committee 1s established at a creditors’ meeting It 1s not obligatory but the creditors decide
whether they wish to have one (Paragraph 57(1) Sch B1 IA86)

The commuttee must consist of at least three and not more than five creditors of the company elected at the
meeting (Rule 2 50(1))

Any creditor of the company 1s ehgible to be a member of the commuttee, so long as his claim has not been
wholly disallowed for voting purposes or wholly rejected for the purposes of distribution or dividend and the
claim 15 not fully secured (Rule 2 50(2) A body corporate may be a member of the committee, but 1t can only
act as such through a properly appointed representative (Rule 2 50(3))

Manganese Bronze Services Lunited (in Adminstration)
Jownt Adrimistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admunistration




Appendix C Common questions and answers (references to
“Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules 1986)

.

No person may act as a member of the commuttee unless and until he has agreed to do so (Rule 2 51{2)).
Unless the relevant proxy or authonsation contains a statement to the contrary, such agreement may be
given by the creditor’s proxy-holder or, 1n the case of a corporation, by its duly appointed representative
present at the meeting establishing the committee (Rule 2 51(2))

A person acting as a committee member's representative must hold a letter of authorty entithng him so to
act (either generally or specially) and authenticated by or on behalf of the committee-member {(Rule 2 55(2))

No member may be represented by.

another member of the committee

a person who 15 at the same time representing another committee member

a body corporate

an undischarged bankrupt

a disqualified director, or

a person who 1s subject to a bankruptey restrictions order (including an intenim order), a
bankruptey restrichions undertaking, a debt relief restrictions order (including an interim order) or
a debt relief restrictions undertaking (Rule 2 55(4))

No person shall on the same commuttee act at one and the same time as representative of more than one
committee-member (Rule 2 55(5))

The creditors’ committee does not come 1nto being, and accordingly cannot act, until the Administrator has
1ssued a certificate of its due constitution (Rule 2 51(1))

11 A creditor’s guide to administrators’ fees (in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.9)

A creditor’s gmide to Administrators’ fees 1s from Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (*SIP 97) produced
by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals, Appendix C A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
Fees (England and Wales) (Revised with effect from 1 November 2011) 1s available from the following link

http //www 1caew com/~/media/Files/Techmeal/Insolvency/creditors-guides /ereditors-guide-
admnistrators-fees-final pdf

You may request a hard copy of the document by telephoming Sukhjinder on 0113 289 4584 or by email to
sukhpnder raj@uk pwe com

Manganese Bronze Seruvices Lumited (in Adrnunistration)
Joint Admimistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimistration




Appendix D The Administrators’ charging and disbursements
recovery policy

Overview of the Administrators’ strategy and objectives

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration and fulfil our duties as administrators, the following
key actions have been taken since our appomntment

- Issuing the requisite notices of our appointment

- Reviewing the Company’s VAT position

- Gathenng information from directors, including the statement of affairs
- Liaising with Black Horse

- Reviewing the position of the profit share agreement

- Liaison with PPF and pension Trustees

- Rewviewing contracts

- Supporting the sale of business process as part of the wider Group

Summary of legal and other professional firms

The Admimstrators have instructed the following professionals -

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal advice - respect of Wragge & Co LLP Previous knowledge of | Time costs basis

preparation of the the company

statutory documentation
required 1n affecting the
appomtment and legal
advice regarding matters in
the admimistration

We require all third party professionals to submut time costs analyses and narrative 11 support of invoices
rendered We review professional firms’ costs by comparing them to previous experience of costs for such
services and reasonableness 1n the circumstances of the case

Office holder’s charging and disbursement policy

The time charged to each Administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and
our staff in attending to matters arnsing

Tt 1s our policy to delegate tasks in the Administration to appropriate members of staff considering their level
of experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximse the cost
effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or sigmficance requinng more
excephonal responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or the Admunistrators

Hourly rates
Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of our staff actually or hkely to

be involved on this assignment Time 15 charged by reference to actual work carned out on the assignment
There has been no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs

Grade Rate per hour £
Partner 540
Director 450
Senior Manager 395
Manager 310
Semor associate — qualified / consultant 233
Senior associate — unqualified 172
Associate 146
Support staff 80

Manganese Bronze Services Limated (in Admustration)
Jomnt Adnurnistrators’ proposals for achteving the purpose of administration




Appendix D The Administrators’ charging and disbursements
recovery policy

Specialist departments within the Admimstrators’ firm such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions may charge
a number of hours 1f and when we require their expert advice Such specialists’ rates do vary but the figures
below provide an 1indication of the maximum rate per hour

Grade Maximum rate per hour £
Partner 1,035

Director 1,035

Seror Manager 820

Manager 520

Semor assoclate — qualified / consultant 390

Senior associate — unqualified -

Assoclate 180

Support staff 120

Al staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time directly
to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff 1s allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to ime Work undertaken by cashiers, support and
secretarial staff 1s charged for separately and 1s not included 1n the hourly rates charged by partners or other
members of staff Time 15 charged in umits of not greater than six minutes

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used by my firm may periodically nse (for example to
cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the Administration Any material amendments to
these rates will be advised to the creditors and / or the creditors’ commttee mn the next statutory report

The Adminstrators’ firm’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the
case Dishursements are charged to the assignment as follows -

Disbursements for services provided by the Administrators’ own firm(s) (Category 2
disbursements)

Photocopying | At 4 pence per sheet copied, only charged for eirculars to creditors and other bulk
copying

Mileage At a maximum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 80 pence per mile (over 2,000¢cc)

No disbursements have been incurred to date in MBS
Narrative of work carried out for the period 30 October 2012 to 23 November 2012
The following 1s a summary of the key areas of our work on the Administration of MBS

Strategy & planning

Attendance on site

Internal team briefings on case progression and resolution of outstanding issues
Reviewing forecasts

Admimstrator oversight of case progression

Reviewing security documentation

Sale of business

« Involvement 1n the preparation of information memorandums

Liaising with interested parties and contacting potential buyers

Involvement in coordinating and conducting management presentations to key parties
Responding to information requests and buyer queres

Reviewing security documentation

Manganese Bronze Seruices Lymited (in Admimistration)
Joint Admmistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admuustration




Appendix D The Administrators’ charging and disbursements
recovery policy

Assets
«  Rewiewing profit share agreement with Blackhorse

¢  Liaising with Blackhorse regarding ongoing arrangements under agreement

Statutory and compliance

e Imihal letters and notifications following the appointment of Admimstrators
e  Arranging for the preparation of the statement of affairs

e  Prepanng the Administrators’ statement of proposals

Tax/VAT/pensions

e Meetings with internal specialists, and advice prepared, to determine necessary achons and
responsibihties on Tax, VAT and pension matters
VAT team attending Company premses to gather information from Company staff
Reviewing the existing pension schemes and employee benefit arrangements

¢ Limising with Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”) regarding the movement of the company pension
scheme to the PPF and discussing their claim

Sending out statutory notices to pension regulators and scheme providers
Liaising with the independent trustees of the pension scheme

Manganese Bronze Services Lumited (in Admunistration)
Joint Admunstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admunistration




uoypusiutupd fo asodund ayy Buinaysv 4of sppsodoud sdolp.gsuaupy Juor
(UORD.LSIULUPY U1} PANWT SIS FZUOLE aSaUDBUDIT

oTT ogt [-1.3% 0TS 0Ty Stot tfort 1stenads -
0g gbt €€z otE S6E oSt obs {319 vjosut -
1noy 1ad s33e1 300 afset ) AN

[z ] [tig'zi ] [8£ ST= ] [z60 9 o1 €L LL 99 9L Tr 1€ Lot TE 11 —E
1€z 6L Tre - ki1 ogt gto - - - TonenSIUTIpY|tt
. - - - - - - - - - seadopdury|ot
6Lz 3200 4 go 61 - 00 g - 858 1= 4 - - sHOsUAg SIVA/XRL|6
al=}2 63T°ET 61 9 - ©T S L WA LS 15 - 0T - asuerdwos pue f1e3mimls|g
St ges'e gs g - - - g6 ¢ gzt - zET Funoday|L
861 StL gL E - gzz gkt - - - - {ansean pue Jununonv|g
£11 st ot o ot o - - - - - - uosiel] 1011pads (S
(33 ogTLs 68 Lg zto - 61 8¢S ¥z € cr tz tz o 80T ssouisnq Jo aes |k
z9t go9 g9t - - ogo - - ggo - stV (€
- - - - - - - - - - Furpral|z
£hk rér'ex gz ST - - Ert gl ZCE gg ¢ +6 g Fugued ¥ 13nens|t
3 F
el AInoy 3500 BUILL sanoy [e10L [ELIRIING IIEPOSSY ANEPOSSY Jedeuely Jafeuery 10311 Jamited 1uswudisse jo dsy
deraay 10ju2s Iotuas

T10z 13qmua o) £2 03 Z10T J2qoia(y OF pourad o 10j 51500 awm nwumnodde 1sod jo stsApeuy

uonensSUIUupY U] - p2I1IUIT] S9JL\Ias azuoay assurduepy

oamd

L J

A21]0d £39A099.1 STUAISANGSTP pue SuldIeyd SI01eNSTUTWPY YL

@ xipusddy




Form 8.2
Rule 8.1 Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

Notestohelp Manganese Bronze Services Limited — in Administration
completion of the form

Please give full name and
address for commumication  Name of creditor

Address

Please insert name of

person {(who must be 18 or Name of proxy-holder
over) or the "chairman of
the meeting” If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy-holders n the
circumstances that your
first cholce 15 unableto 3

attend please state the

name(s) of the alternatnes

as well

1

2

Please delete words in T appoint the above person to be my/the crediter’s proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to be held on 19

brackets if the proxy-holder  December 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as mstructed

1s only tovote as directed  olow [and in respect of any resolution for which no specific mstruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at
1e he has no discretion his/her discretion]

Voting instructions for resolutions

In Favour Agamnst
Please tick the appropnate
boxes

1 That the admimstrators’ proposals dated 30 November 2012 be approved

2 That a creditors’ commuttee be formed if there are sufficient creditors willing to act

3 For the appointment of

represented by as a member of the creditors’ committee

In the event that a creditors’ commttee 1s not appointed

4 That the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed at Appendix A of the
admimstrators’ proposals dated 30 November 2012 are approved for payment as
expenses of the administration

5 That the admimstrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
admmistrators and the various grades of therr staff according to their firm’s usual
charge out rates for work of thns nature and that the admimistrators be authonsed to
draw such fees from time to time

6 That the admimistrators be authorised to draw disbursements for services provided
by their own firm (Category 2 disbursements) as follows Photocopymng - charged for
cireulars to creditors and other bulk copying only at 4p per sheet, mileage - ata
maximum of 67p per mile {up to 2,000 cc) or 8op per mile (over 2,000¢c) from time
to time These rates may penodeally rise (for example to cover annual inflationary
cost increases) over the perniod of the administration All other disbursements to be
charged at cost

7 That the administrators be discharged from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 1n respect of any action of theirs as
admmstrators 14 days after they cease to be Joint admimstrators of the company

This form must be
signed

SIGNALUTE .vceeenrrrriiesrriarrimsnnssmnemessvssirrsrsssssanassserssss DATE torieiiiiiieeiineeannnnnn,

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS ....oiicecceccrcncnnrencreans .

Only to be completed if the  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature:
creditor has not signed 1n

person

B T R L R PP T Y] SasammssmaRNEssasastaRseRE R Radih bl bbe Y




Form 8.2(a)

HOW TO COMPLETE YOUR PROXY

Important Informaton

Creditors wishing to vote at the meeting must complete and lodge the proxy with the admimstraters, unless they are
indimiduals attending the meeting personally or are compames authonsing a representative under Section 434B of the
Insolvency Act 2006

All ereditors who wish to vote at the meeting, whether in person, by proxy, or 1n some other way, must provide details of their

claim aganst the company to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP by 12 noon on the business day preceding the meeting

You will find additional notes on the proxy form itself

Name of Creditor

Insert the name of the person, company or other body owed money

Address

Insert the ereditor’s full address (including postcode)

Name of Proxy Holder

If you, or another authonsed representative of your companry, are attending the meeting then please put your/his/her name 1n
here

If someone else 1s attending on your behalf (for example your solicitor), then please state his or her name here If you wish you
may list more than one proxy holder, 1n case your first choice 1s unable to attend

If you are not attending the meeting or sending a representative y ou may still vote by appomnting the chairman as your proxy
holder To do so insert the words “chairman of the meeting” in the space for the proxy holder’s name The chairman will
be one of the administrators or an employee of the admmstrators duly authonsed to act as chairman

Voting Instructions for Resolutions

You do not need to give any voting instructions 1f you are happy for your proxy holder to exercise hus or her own discretion on
the use of your vote

Complete section 1 to 1nstruct your proxy holder how to vote on the acceptance or rejection of the admnistrators’ proposals
Complete section 2 to instruct your proxy holder how to vote on whether a ereditors’ commttee should be formed

Only complete section 3 1f you wish to vote for a speaific creditor to be appointed to the creditors’ committee Otherwise, leave
this section blank

Complete sections 4 to 7 to instruct your proxy holder how to vote in respect of the pre-admimistration costs, administrators’
remuneration, Category 2 disbursements and discharge from habibity in the event that a creditors’ commuttee 1s not formed

There may be other resclutrons proposed at the meeting (e g to modify the proposals or appont other creditors to the
commuttee) If you are content for your proxy holder to vote on any such resolution as he or she thinks fit, you need take no
further action If you do not wish your proxy holder to vote on any such resolutions you should delete the words 1n square
brackets 1n the middle of the form Please note that if you delete these words without completing section 1 or 2, your proxy
holder will not be able to vote at all

Signature

The proxy must be signed by a duly authonsed representative of the creditor, usually a director 1n the case of a company, and
his or her relationship to the creditor should be stated

Form 8 2(a)




Manganese Bronze Holdings ple, LTI Limited, Manganese Bronze Services Limited,
Manganese Property Services Limited — all in Administration — statement of claim

As directed by Article 42(1) of the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 the
following is brought to your attention:

Notice to creditor in EU Member State Language
Invitation to lodge a claim Time limits to be observed English
Invitacion para reahzar un reclamo Se deberan respetar los plazos establecidos Spanish
Opfordnng til anmeldelse af fordnnger Var opmarksom pa fristerne Danish
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung Etwaige Fristen beachten German
[Tpooxinon yia éyepon atinorg Yroypewnkn tpnon npobBeopiag Greek
Inwvitation 4 produire une créance Délais a respecter French
Invito all'insinuazione di un credito Termine da osservare. Italian
Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen In acht te nemen termijnen Dutch
Awviso de Reclamacio de Créditos Prazos Legais a Observar Portuguese
Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen Noudatettavat maaraajat Finnish
Anmodan att anmala fordran Tidsfrister att 1aktta Swedish
Pozvanka k uplatnéni s1 naroku Je nutno dodrZet terminy Czech
Zaproszenie do wniesienia wniosku o odszkodowanie Termin wniesienia wniosku jest Polish

obarczony obostrzeniami

Felhivas kovetelés benyiytasara Vegye figyelembe az 1dékorlatokat Hungaran
Poziv k predioZitvi zahtevka Treba je upostevat tasovne omejitve Slovenian
[Mpurnamente K nofade Heka CoGmoaalTe yCTaHOB/IEHHEBIE CDOKH Russian
Pasialymas paterkt: 1eSking Paisytimi laike apribojiman Lithuanian
Stedina biex taghmel talba Ii-termim taz-zmien ghandhom jigu mharsa, Maltese
Palve nude esitamiseks Palun jalgige ajapurangumd Estonian
Uzalcindjums prasibas 1esniegSanai Prasibas 1esniegSanas latks ir shingn 1erobeiots Latvian
Invitahe pentru a depune o cerere Luah in considerare data himit4 Romanian
Cuireadh éleamh a thaisceadh Teorainn ama le comhlionadh Insh
[ToxaHa 3a npefdaeaBaHe Ha uck TpaGBa xa ce cHasu YKa3aHHWA KpaeH CPOK Bulgarian
Pozvanka na uplatnenie s1 naroku Je nutné dodrzat terminy. Slovak

Please complete and return this claim form with supporting documentation as soon as
possible to Sukhjinder Raj, PwC LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Creditors whose claims are secured or preferential (in part or int whole) should provide
details of their claim to the above address. However, they need not use this claim form.




Mangancse Bronze Holdings plc, LTI Limited, Manganese Bronze Services Limited,
Manganese Property Services Limited — all in Administration - statement of claim

My claim 15 1n

Manganese Bronze Holdings ple
LTI Limuted

Manganese Bronze Services Limited

Manganese Bronze Property Services Limited

Please tick one

Creditor’s name and address

Registered number (af creditor 1s a company)

Claim amount

s Total amount of your claim (necluding
VAT) at the date the admunistration
commenced

» Any payment received by the creditor in
relatton to the claam after the
appointment of the adomnistrators

s Total value (including VAT) of any
monies owed by the creditor to the
company

s+ Total value (including VAT) of any
retention of title 1n respect of any goods
to which the debt relates

Please provide details of any documents that
substantiate your claim including where
applicable, details of any reservation of title

If available, please attach a statement of account

What goods or services did you provide”

If you have secunty for your debt, please provide
details of the type and value of the secunty, the
date 1t was given, and provide details of how you
have valued your security

If no secunty held, leave this section blank

We have a duty as adminmstrators to consider the
conduct of the directors pror to our
appomntment Are there any particular matters
relating to the purchase of goods and services
from yourselves, or any other matters that you
feel should be reviewed?

If s0, please provide brief details on this form, or
on a separate sheet if there 15 insufficient room.

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act
on behalf of the creditor

Date

Name in block capitals

Position with or relation to the creditor (e g
director, company secretary, sohicitor)

* You must deduct any trade or other discounts which would have been available to the company but for its admimstration,

except any discount for immediate, early or cash settlement




Rule 2 35

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es} of the
administrator(s)

(b) Insent full name and
address of registered office
of the company

(c) Insert details of place

of meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company Number

Manganese Bronze Services Limited 01022107

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Comparues Court 8124 of 2012

{full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court,
19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT, Anthony Steven Barrell of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT, [an David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP and Michael John Andrew Jervis of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Manganese Bronze Services Limited, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

15 to be held at (¢) Ricoh Arena, Phoemix Way, Coventry, CV6 6GE

on (d} 19 December 2012 at 12 00 hrs

The meeting 1s

*(1) an inmtial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Schedule™),

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting 1f you
cannot attend and wish to be represented

In arder to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than 12 00
hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your claim

Signed : -

Joint Administrator

Dated 30 November 2012

A copy of the *proposals frevised-proposals 1s attached




